Surplus/(deficit) 637 447 110 280 (106)

Experience adjustments on scheme assets
Amount 458 (246) (57) (140) 408

Percentage of Scheme assets 11.9% (7.0)% (1.5)% (3.4)% 9.8%

Experience adjustments on scheme liabilities
Amount 73 113  - 643  -

Percentage of present value of scheme liabilities 2.3% 3.7% - 17.0% -

Total actuarial (losses)/gains on obligation
Amount (260) 596 113 345 (425)

Percentage of present value of Scheme liabilities 8.1% 19.4% (3.0)% 9.1% 10.0%

Note 5 - Pension costs (continued)

Legal Services Commission Annual Report and Accounts 2009/10 91

Legal Services Commission Notes to the financial statements (continued)

Liability and insured pension sensitivity at 31 March 2010 to changes in key assumptions

The table below shows the sensitivity of the liability and insured pensions for both schemes as at 31 March 2010 to
changes in key assumptions. These figures have been calculated in a consistent manner to the rest of the figures in this
report. The changes are considered in isolation.

Changes in assumptions (Increase)/decrease to
value of liabilities

Increase /(decrease) to
value of insured pensions

No 4 Scheme No 3 Scheme No 4 Scheme No 3 Scheme
£000 £000 £000 £000

Discount rate increased by 0.25% p.a 13,600 74 (200) (11)

Rate of pay escalation increased by 0.25%p.a (10,800) No Change No Change No Change

Pension increases and deferred pension
increases increased by 0.25% p.a (3,100) 65 No Change No Change

1 year increase in member life expectancy (7,200) (168) 400 40

Note 6 - Reconciliation of asset additions to capital expenditure

Restated Restated
2009-10 2008-09 2007-08

£000 £000 £000

Payments to acquire intangible assets 9,600 3,048 3,094

Accruals 1,364 44 -

Intangible asset additions 10,964 3,092 3,094

Payments to acquire property, plant and equipment 1,210 5,098 2,335

Accruals 888 425 -

Property, plant and equipment additions 2,098 5,523 2,335

Non-current asset additions 13,062 8,615 5,429

Note 5 - Pension costs (continued)

Legal Services Commission92

Financial reports 2009/10

Annual Report and Accounts 2009/10

Legal Services Commission Notes to the financial statements (continued)

Note 7 - Intangible assets

Assets under
construction

Computer
software Total

£000 £000 £000

Cost at 1 April 2009 1,665 6,342 8,007

Additions 7,465 3,499 10,964

Transfers (229) 229  -

Revaluations  - 1,920 1,920

Cost at 31 March 2010 8,901 11,990 20,891

Amortisation at 1 April 2009  - 1,382 1,382

Charged in year  - 1,537 1,537

Revaluations  - 254 254

Amortisation at 31 March 2010  - 3,173 3,173

Net book value at 31 March 2010 8,901 8,817 17,718

Restated
Assets under
construction

Computer
software Total

£000 £000 £000

Cost at 1 April 2008 4,762 153 4,915

Additions 1,832 1,260 3,092

Transfers (4,929) 4,929  -

Cost at 31 March 2009 1,665 6,342 8,007

Amortisation at 1 April 2008  - 34 34

Charged in year  - 1,348 1,348

Amortisation at 31 March 2009  - 1,382 1,382

Net book value at 31 March 2009 1,665 4,960 6,625

Net book value at 31 March 2008 4,762 119 4,881

Legal Services Commission Annual Report and Accounts 2009/10 93

Legal Services Commission Notes to the financial statements (continued)

Note 8 - Property, plant and equipment

Assets under
construction

Fixtures and
fittings

Furniture and
equipment*

Computer
equipment Total

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Cost at 1 April 2009 474 7,980 3,050 5,165 16,669

Re-classification of opening balances  - (92) 89 3  -
Additions 1,589 250 70 189 2,098
Disposals  - (720) (250)  - (970)
Transfers (461)  -  - 461  -
Revaluations  - 361 398 393 1,152

Cost at 31 March 2010 1,602 7,779 3,357 6,211 18,949

Depreciation at 1 April 2009  - 2,770 1,115 3,561 7,446
Re-classification of opening balances  - (109) 109  -  -
Charged in year  - 1,490 561 794 2,845
Disposals  - (720) (250)  - (970)
Revaluations  - 188 132 52 372

Depreciation at 31 March 2010  - 3,619 1,667 4,407 9,693

Net book value at 31 March 2010 1,602 4,160 1,690 1,804 9,256

Restated
Assets under
construction

Fixtures and
fittings

Furniture and
equipment

Computer
equipment Total

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Cost at 1 April 2008 1,870 6,063 2,780 4,452 15,165
Additions 2,373 1,930 1,179 41 5,523
Disposals  - (2,381) (1,177) (461) (4,019)

Transfers (3,769) 2,368 268 1,133  -

Cost at 31 March 2009 474 7,980 3,050 5,165 16,669

Depreciation at 1 April 2008  - 3,698 1,735 3,670 9,103
Charged in year  - 1,437 533 347 2,317

Disposals  - (2,365) (1,153) (456) (3,974)

Depreciation at 31 March 2009  - 2,770 1,115 3,561 7,446

Net book value at 31 March 2009 474 5,210 1,935 1,604 9,223

Net book value at 31 March 2008 1,870 2,365 1,045 782 6,062

*Included in furniture and equipment are £220,000 of assets transferred from the Ministry of Justice.

Legal Services Commission94

Financial reports 2009/10

Annual Report and Accounts 2009/10

Legal Services Commission Notes to the financial statements (continued)

Note 9 - Other operating charges

Restated
2009-10 2008-09

£000 £000

Accommodation and related costs 4,844 7,413

Managed facility - outsourced contracts 6,081 2,589

Office, IT and service running costs 5,180 5,986

Staff and committee member related costs 2,855 4,441

Operating leases 5,826 5,422

Other administration costs 843 855